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ר1 הַדָּבָ֗
the–word
H1697

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
which

ר דִּבֶּ֧
spoke
H1696

יְהוָה֛
YHWH
H3068

אֶל־
concerning–
H0413

בָּבֶ֖ל
Bavel
H0894

אֶל־
concerning–
H0413

אֶרֶ֣ץ
the–land-of
H0776

ים כַּשְׂדִּ֑
the–Kasdim
H3778

בְּיַד֖
by–the–hand-of
H3027

יִרְמְיָה֥וּ
Yirmeyahu
H3414

יא׃ הַנָּבִֽ
the–prophet
H5030

The word that Jehovah spake concerning Babylon, concerning the land of the Chaldeans, by Jeremiah the 
prophet.

ידו2ּ הַגִּ֨
declare
H5046

בַגּוֹיִ֤ם
among–the–nations

֙ וְהַשְׁמִי֙עוּ
and–proclaim
H8085

וּֽשְׂאוּ־
and–lift–up–
H5375

ס נֵ֔
a–banner
H5251

יעוּ הַשְׁמִ֖
proclaim
H8085

אַל־
do–not–
H0408

תְּכַחֵד֑וּ
hide
H3582

֩ אִמְרוּ
say
H0559

ה נִלְכְּדָ֨
has–been–captured
H3920

ל בָבֶ֜
Bavel
H0894

ישׁ הֹבִ֥
is–put–to–shame
H3001

֙ בֵּל
Bel
H1078

חַת֣
is–shattered
H2865

ךְ מְרֹדָ֔
Merodak
H4781

ישׁוּ הֹבִ֣
are–put–to–shame
H3001

יהָ עֲצַבֶּ֔
her–images
H6091

תּוּ חַ֖
are–shattered
H2865

יהָ׃ גִּלּוּלֶֽ
her–idols
H1544

Declare ye among the nations and publish, and set up a standard; publish, and conceal not: say, Babylon is 
taken, Bel is put to shame, Merodach is dismayed; her images are put to shame, her idols are dismayed.

י3 כִּ֣
for

עָלָה֩
has–come–up
H5927

יהָ עָלֶ֨
against–her

גּ֜וֹי
a–nation

מִצָּפ֗וֹן
from–the–north
H6828

הֽוּא־
it–
H1931

ית יָשִׁ֤
will–make
H7896

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

אַרְצָהּ֙
her–land
H0776

ה לְשַׁמָּ֔
a–desolation
H8047

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

יִהְיֶה֥
will–be
H1961

ב יוֹשֵׁ֖
an–inhabitant
H3427

הּ בָּ֑
in–it

ם מֵאָדָ֥
from–man
H0120

וְעַד־
and–unto–
H5704

בְּהֵמָ֖ה
beast
H0929

נָד֥וּ
they–have–wandered
H5110

כוּ׃ הָלָֽ
they–have–gone
H1980

For out of the north there cometh up a nation against her, which shall make her land desolate, and none shall 
dwell therein: they are fled, they are gone, both man and beast.

ים4 בַּיָּמִ֨
in–the–days
H3117

מָּה הָהֵ֜
those
H1992

וּבָעֵת֤
and–at–the–time
H6256

הַהִיא֙
that
H1931

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

אוּ יָבֹ֧
will–come
H0935

בְנֵֽי־
the–sons-of–

יִשְׂרָאֵ֛ל
Yisrael
H3478

מָּה הֵ֥
they
H1992

וּבְנֵֽי־
and–the–sons-of–

ה יְהוּדָ֖
Yehudah
H3063

ו יַחְדָּ֑
together

הָל֤וֹךְ
going
H1980

וּבָכוֹ֙
and–weeping
H1058

כוּ יֵלֵ֔
they–will–go
H3212

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

אֱלֹהֵיהֶ֖ם
their–Elohim
H0430

שׁוּ׃ יְבַקֵּֽ
they–will–seek
H1245

In those days, and in that time, saith Jehovah, the children of Israel shall come, they and the children of Judah 
together; they shall go on their way weeping, and shall seek Jehovah their God.
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צִיּ֣וֹן5
Tsiyyon
H6726

לוּ יִשְׁאָ֔
they–will–ask
H7592

רֶךְ דֶּ֖
the–way
H1870

הֵנָּ֣ה
here
H2008

פְנֵיהֶם֑
their–faces
H6440

בֹּ֚אוּ
come
H0935

וְנִלְו֣וּ
and–join–yourselves

אֶל־
to–
H0413

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ית בְּרִ֥
a–covenant-of
H1285

עוֹלָ֖ם
forever
H5769

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

חַ׃ תִשָּׁכֵֽ
it–will–be–forgotten
H7911

ס
[section-end]

They shall inquire concerning Zion with their faces thitherward, saying, Come ye, and join yourselves to Jehovah 
in an everlasting covenant that shall not be forgotten.

אן6 ֹ֤ צ
sheep
H6629

בְדוֹת֙ אֹֽ
lost
H0006

]היה[
[ketiv:were]
H1961

)הָי֣וּ(
(were)
H1961

י עַמִּ֔
my–people

רֹעֵיהֶם֣
their–shepherds

הִתְע֔וּם
led–them–astray
H8582

ים הָרִ֖
to–the–mountains
H2022

]שובבים[
[ketiv:turning–away]
H7726

)שֽׁוֹבְב֑וּם(
(they–turned–them–away)
H7725

מֵהַ֤ר
from–mountain
H2022

אֶל־
to–
H0413

גִּבְעָה֙
hill
H1389

כוּ הָלָ֔
they–went
H1980

שָׁכְח֖וּ
they–forgot
H7911

ם׃ רִבְצָֽ
their–resting–place
H7258

My people have been lost sheep: their shepherds have caused them to go astray; they have turned them away 
on the mountains; they have gone from mountain to hill; they have forgotten their resting-place.

כָּל־7
all–
H3605

מוֹצְאֵיהֶם֣
who–found–them
H4672

אֲכָל֔וּם
devoured–them
H0398

וְצָרֵיהֶ֥ם
and–their–adversaries

אָמְר֖וּ
said
H0559

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ם נֶאְשָׁ֑
we–are–guilty
H0816

חַת תַּ֗
because
H8478

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
that

חָטְא֤וּ
they–sinned
H2398

יהוָה֙ לַֽ
against–YHWH
H3068

נְוֵה־
the–pasture-of–

דֶק צֶ֔
righteousness
H6664

וּמִקְוֵה֥
and–the–hope-of

אֲבֽוֹתֵיהֶ֖ם
their–fathers
H0001

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

ס
[section-end]

All that found them have devoured them; and their adversaries said, We are not guilty, because they have sinned 
against Jehovah, the habitation of righteousness, even Jehovah, the hope of their fathers.

נֻד֚ו8ּ
wander
H5110

מִתּ֣וֹךְ
from–the–midst-of
H8432

ל בָּבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

רֶץ וּמֵאֶ֥
and–from–the–land-of
H0776

ים כַּשְׂדִּ֖
the–Kasdim
H3778

]יצאו[
[ketiv:go–out]
H3318

)צֵא֑וּ(
(go–out)
H3318

וִהְי֕וּ
and–be
H1961

ים כְּעַתּוּדִ֖
like–male–goats
H6260

לִפְנֵי־
before–
H6440

אן׃ ֹֽ צ
the–flock
H6629

Flee out of the midst of Babylon, and go forth out of the land of the Chaldeans, and be as the he-goats before 
the flocks.
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י9 כִּ֣
for

הִנֵּ֣ה
behold
H2009

י אָנֹכִ֡
I
H0595

מֵעִיר֩
am–stirring–up
H5782

ה וּמַעֲלֶ֨
and–bringing–up
H5927

עַל־
against–

ל בָּבֶ֜
Bavel
H0894

קְהַל־
an–assembly-of–
H6951

גּוֹיִ֤ם
nations

גְּדֹלִים֙
great

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from–the–land-of
H0776

צָפ֔וֹן
the–north
H6828

וְעָרְ֣כוּ
and–they–will–array

הּ לָ֔
against–her

ם מִשָּׁ֖
from–there
H8033

תִּלָּכֵד֑
she–will–be–captured
H3920

֙ חִצָּיו
his–arrows
H2671

כְּגִבּ֣וֹר
like–a–warrior
H1368

יל מַשְׁכִּ֔
skilled

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

יָשׁ֖וּב
he–returns
H7725

ם׃ רֵיקָֽ
empty
H7387

For, lo, I will stir up and cause to come up against Babylon a company of great nations from the north country; 
and they shall set themselves in array against her; from thence she shall be taken: their arrows shall be as of an 
expert mighty man; none shall return in vain.

ה10 וְהָיְתָ֥
and–will–be
H1961

ים כַשְׂדִּ֖
the–Kasdim
H3778

לְשָׁלָל֑
for–plunder
H7998

כָּל־
all–
H3605

שֹׁלְלֶ֥יהָ
who–plunder–her

עוּ יִשְׂבָּ֖
will–be–satisfied
H7646

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

And Chaldea shall be a prey: all that prey upon her shall be satisfied, saith Jehovah.

י11 כִּ֤
though

]תשמחי[
[ketiv:you–rejoice]
H8055

)תִשְׂמְחוּ֙(
(you–rejoice)
H8055

י כִּ֣
though

]תעלזי[
[ketiv:you–exult]
H5937

עֲלְז֔וּ  ( )תַֽ
(you–exult)
H5937

י שֹׁסֵ֖
plunderers-of
H8154

י נַחֲלָתִ֑
my–inheritance
H5159

י כִּ֤
though

]תפושי[
[ketiv:you–frisk]

)תָפוּ֙שׁוּ֙(
(you–frisk)
H6335

כְּעֶגְלָה֣
like–a–heifer

ה דָשָׁ֔
threshing
H1877

]ותצהלי[
[ketiv:and–you–neigh]

)וְתִצְהֲל֖וּ(
(and–you–neigh)
H6670

ים׃ כָּאֲבִּרִֽ
like–stallions
H0047

Because ye are glad, because ye rejoice, O ye that plunder my heritage, because ye are wanton as a heifer that 
treadeth out the grain, and neigh as strong horses;

בּ֤וֹשָׁה12
is–put–to–shame
H0954

אִמְּכֶם֙
your–mother
H0517

ד מְאֹ֔
greatly
H3966

ה חָפְרָ֖
is–disgraced
H2659

יֽוֹלַדְתְּכֶם֑
she–who–bore–you
H3205

הִנֵּה֙
behold
H2009

ית אַחֲרִ֣
the–last-of
H0319

גּוֹיִ֔ם
nations

ר מִדְבָּ֖
a–wilderness

צִיָּ֥ה
a–dry–land
H6723

ה׃ וַעֲרָבָֽ
and–a–desert
H6160

your mother shall be utterly put to shame; she that bare you shall be confounded: behold, she shall be the 
hindermost of the nations, a wilderness, a dry land, and a desert.

צֶף13 מִקֶּ֤
because–of–the–wrath-of

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ב תֵשֵׁ֔
she–will–be–inhabited
H3427

ה וְהָיְתָ֥
and–she–will–be
H1961

שְׁמָמָ֖ה
a–desolation

הּ כֻּלָּ֑
all–of–her
H3605

כֹּ֚ל
everyone
H3605

עֹבֵר֣
passing

עַל־
by–

ל בָּבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

ם יִשֹּׁ֥
will–be–appalled
H8074

ק וְיִשְׁרֹ֖
and–will–hiss
H8319

עַל־
at–

כָּל־
all–
H3605

יהָ׃ מַכּוֹתֶֽ
her–wounds
H4347
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Because of the wrath of Jehovah she shall not be inhabited, but she shall be wholly desolate: every one that 
goeth by Babylon shall be astonished, and hiss at all her plagues.

עִרְכ֨ו14ּ
array

עַל־
against–

׀בָּבֶ֤ל 
Bavel
H0894

סָבִיב֙
all–around
H5439

כָּל־
all–
H3605

רְכֵי דֹּ֣
who–bend
H1869

שֶׁת קֶ֔
the–bow
H7198

יְד֣וּ
shoot
H3034

יהָ אֵלֶ֔
at–her
H0413

ל־ אַֽ
do–not–
H0408

תַּחְמְל֖וּ
spare
H2550

אֶל־
[obj]–
H0413

חֵץ֑
arrows
H2671

י כִּ֥
for

יהוָה֖ לַֽ
against–YHWH
H3068

אָה׃ חָטָֽ
she–has–sinned
H2398

Set yourselves in array against Babylon round about, all ye that bend the bow; shoot at her, spare no arrows: for 
she hath sinned against Jehovah.

יעו15ּ הָרִ֨
shout
H7321

עָלֶי֤הָ
against–her

סָבִיב֙
all–around
H5439

נָתְנָה֣
she–has–given
H5414

הּ יָדָ֔
her–hand
H3027

֙ נָֽפְלוּ
have–fallen
H5307

]אשויתיה[
[ketiv:her–foundations]
H0803

יהָ( )אָשְׁיוֹתֶ֔
(her–foundations)
H0803

נֶהֶרְס֖וּ
are–torn–down
H2040

חֽוֹמוֹתֶ֑יהָ
her–walls
H2346

֩ כִּי
for

ת נִקְמַ֨
the–vengeance-of
H5360

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

הִיא֙
it–is
H1931

הִנָּ֣קְמוּ
take–vengeance
H5358

הּ בָ֔
on–her

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֥
as

ה עָשְׂתָ֖
she–has–done

עֲשׂוּ־
do–

הּ׃ לָֽ
to–her

Shout against her round about: she hath submitted herself; her bulwarks are fallen, her walls are thrown down; 
for it is the vengeance of Jehovah: take vengeance upon her; as she hath done, do unto her.

כִּרְת֤ו16ּ
cut–off
H3772

֙ זוֹרֵעַ֙
the–sower
H2232

ל מִבָּבֶ֔
from–Bavel
H0894

וְתֹפֵ֥שׂ
and–the–one–wielding
H8610

מַגָּ֖ל
the–sickle
H4038

בְּעֵת֣
at–the–time-of
H6256

קָצִ֑יר
harvest

֙ מִפְּנֵי
from–before
H6440

חֶרֶ֣ב
the–sword
H2719

הַיּוֹנָ֔ה
oppressing
H3238

ישׁ אִ֤
each–man
H0376

אֶל־
to–
H0413

עַמּוֹ֙
his–people

יִפְנ֔וּ
they–will–turn
H6437

ישׁ וְאִ֥
and–each–man
H0376

לְאַרְצ֖וֹ
to–his–land
H0776

יָנֻֽסוּ׃
they–will–flee
H5127

ס
[section-end]

Cut off the sower from Babylon, and him that handleth the sickle in the time of harvest: for fear of the 
oppressing sword they shall turn every one to his people, and they shall flee every one to his own land.

ה17 שֶׂ֧
a–sheep
H7716

פְזוּרָ֛ה
scattered
H6340

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Yisrael
H3478

אֲרָי֣וֹת
lions

יחוּ הִדִּ֑
drove–away
H5080

הָרִאשׁ֤וֹן
the–first
H7223

אֲכָלוֹ֙
devoured–him
H0398

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
the–king-of
H4428

אַשּׁ֔וּר
Ashur
H0804

וְזֶה֤
and–this
H2088

֙ הָאַחֲרוֹן
the–last
H0314

עִצְּמ֔וֹ
gnawed–his–bones

ר נְבוּכַדְרֶאצַּ֖
Nevukadretsar
H5019

לֶךְ מֶ֥
king-of
H4428

ל׃ בָּבֶֽ
Bavel
H0894

ס
[section-end]

Israel is a hunted sheep; the lions have driven him away: first, the king of Assyria devoured him; and now at last 
Nebuchadrezzar king of Babylon hath broken his bones.

ן18 לָכֵ֗
therefore

ה־ כֹּֽ
thus–
H3541

ר אָמַ֞
says
H0559

יְהוָה֤
YHWH
H3068

צְבָאוֹת֙
of–hosts

אֱלֹהֵי֣
Elohim-of
H0430

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
Yisrael
H3478

הִנְנִ֥י
behold–I
H2009

ד פֹקֵ֛
am–punishing

אֶל־
[obj]–
H0413

לֶךְ מֶ֥
the–king-of
H4428

בָּבֶ֖ל
Bavel
H0894

וְאֶל־
and–[obj]–
H0413

אַרְצ֑וֹ
his–land
H0776

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֥
as

דְתִּי פָּקַ֖
I–punished

אֶל־
[obj]–
H0413

לֶךְ מֶ֥
the–king-of
H4428

אַשּֽׁוּר׃
Ashur
H0804
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Therefore thus saith Jehovah of hosts, the God of Israel: Behold, I will punish the king of Babylon and his land, as 
I have punished the king of Assyria.

י19 וְשֹׁבַבְתִּ֤
and–I–will–bring–back
H7725

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
Yisrael
H3478

אֶל־
to–
H0413

הוּ נָוֵ֔
his–pasture

וְרָעָ֥ה
and–he–will–graze

הַכַּרְמֶ֖ל
the–Karmel
H3760

ן וְהַבָּשָׁ֑
and–the–Bashan
H1316

וּבְהַ֥ר
and–on–the–hill–country-of
H2022

יִם אֶפְרַ֛
Efrayim
H0669

וְהַגִּלְעָ֖ד
and–the–Gilad
H1568

ע תִּשְׂבַּ֥
will–be–satisfied
H7646

נַפְשֽׁוֹ׃
his–soul
H5315

And I will bring Israel again to his pasture, and he shall feed on Carmel and Bashan, and his soul shall be 
satisfied upon the hills of Ephraim and in Gilead.

ים20 בַּיָּמִ֣
in–the–days
H3117

הָהֵם֩
those
H1992

ת וּבָעֵ֨
and–at–the–time
H6256

יא הַהִ֜
that
H1931

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

שׁ יְבֻקַּ֞
will–be–sought
H1245

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

ן עֲוֹ֤
the–iniquity-of
H5771

֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
Yisrael
H3478

נּוּ וְאֵינֶ֔
and–there–is–none
H0369

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

את חַטֹּ֥
the–sins-of

ה יְהוּדָ֖
Yehudah
H3063

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

תִמָּצֶא֑ינָה
they–will–be–found
H4672

י כִּ֥
for

אֶסְלַ֖ח
I–will–pardon
H5545

ר לַאֲשֶׁ֥
those–whom

יר׃ אַשְׁאִֽ
I–let–remain
H7604

In those days, and in that time, saith Jehovah, the iniquity of Israel shall be sought for, and there shall be none; 
and the sins of Judah, and they shall not be found: for I will pardon them whom I leave as a remnant.

עַל־21
against–

הָאָ֤רֶץ
the–land-of
H0776

מְרָתַיִ֙ם֙
Meratayim
H4850

עֲלֵה֣
go–up
H5927

יהָ עָלֶ֔
against–it

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

י יוֹשְׁבֵ֖
the–inhabitants-of
H3427

פְּק֑וֹד
Pekod
H6489

ב חֲרֹ֨
slay

וְהַחֲרֵ֤ם
and–completely–destroy

חֲרֵיהֶם֙ אַֽ
after–them

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ה וַעֲשֵׂ֕
and–do

ל כְּכֹ֖
according–to–all
H3605

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
that

יךָ׃ צִוִּיתִֽ
I–commanded–you
H6680

ס
[section-end]

Go up against the land of Merathaim, even against it, and against the inhabitants of Pekod: slay and utterly 
destroy after them, saith Jehovah, and do according to all that I have commanded thee.

ק֥וֹל22
a–sound-of

מִלְחָמָ֖ה
war
H4421

בָּאָרֶ֑ץ
in–the–land
H0776

בֶר וְשֶׁ֖
and–destruction
H7667

גָּדֽוֹל׃
great

A sound of battle is in the land, and of great destruction.

אֵ֤יך23ְ
how

נִגְדַּע֙
it–is–cut–down
H1438

ר וַיִּשָּׁבֵ֔
and–is–broken
H7665

ישׁ פַּטִּ֖
the–hammer-of
H6360

כָּל־
all–
H3605

הָאָרֶ֑ץ
the–earth
H0776

אֵי֣ךְ
how

הָיְתָ֧ה
has–become
H1961

ה לְשַׁמָּ֛
a–desolation
H8047

בָּבֶ֖ל
Bavel
H0894

ם׃ בַּגּוֹיִֽ
among–the–nations

How is the hammer of the whole earth cut asunder and broken! how is Babylon become a desolation among the 
nations!
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שְׁתִּי24 יָקֹ֨
I–set–a–snare
H3369

לָךְ֤
for–you

וְגַם־
and–also–
H1571

֙ נִלְכַּדְתְּ
you–were–caught
H3920

ל בָּבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

תְּ וְאַ֖
and–you

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

עַתְּ יָדָ֑
knew
H3045

נִמְצֵאת֙
you–were–found
H4672

וְגַם־
and–also–
H1571

שְׂתְּ נִתְפַּ֔
you–were–seized
H8610

י כִּ֥
for

יהוָה֖ בַֽ
against–YHWH
H3068

ית׃ הִתְגָּרִֽ
you–contended
H1624

I have laid a snare for thee, and thou art also taken, O Babylon, and thou wast not aware: thou art found, and 
also caught, because thou hast striven against Jehovah.

פָּתַ֤ח25
has–opened

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

א֣וֹצָר֔וֹ
his–armory
H0214

א וַיּוֹצֵ֖
and–has–brought–out
H3318

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

כְּלֵי֣
the–weapons-of
H3627

זַעְמ֑וֹ
his–indignation
H2195

כִּי־
for–

מְלָאכָה֣
a–work
H4399

יא הִ֗
it–is
H1931

אדֹנָי֧ לַֽ
to–my–Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֛
YHWH
H3069

צְבָא֖וֹת
of–hosts

רֶץ בְּאֶ֥
in–the–land-of
H0776

ים׃ כַּשְׂדִּֽ
the–Kasdim
H3778

Jehovah hath opened his armory, and hath brought forth the weapons of his indignation; for the Lord, Jehovah of 
hosts, hath a work to do in the land of the Chaldeans.

אוּ־26 בֹּֽ
come–
H0935

לָהּ֤
to–her

מִקֵּץ֙
from–the–end
H7093

פִּתְח֣וּ
open

יהָ מַאֲבֻסֶ֔
her–granaries
H3965

סָלּ֥וּהָ
pile–her–up
H5549

כְמוֹ־
like–
H3644

ים עֲרֵמִ֖
heaps
H6194

וְהַחֲרִימ֑וּהָ
and–destroy–her–completely

אַל־
may–not–
H0408

תְּהִי־
there–be–
H1961

לָ֖הּ
to–her

ית׃ שְׁאֵרִֽ
a–remnant
H7611

Come against her from the utmost border; open her store-houses; cast her up as heaps, and destroy her utterly; 
let nothing of her be left.

27֙ חִרְבוּ
slay

כָּל־
all–
H3605

יהָ פָּרֶ֔
her–bulls
H6499

יֵרְד֖וּ
let–them–go–down
H3381

בַח לַטָּ֑
to–the–slaughter
H2874

ה֣וֹי
woe
H1945

ם עֲלֵיהֶ֔
to–them

י־ כִּֽ
for–

א בָ֥
has–come
H0935

יוֹמָ֖ם
their–day
H3117

עֵ֥ת
the–time-of
H6256

ם׃ פְּקֻדָּתָֽ
their–punishment
H6486

ס
[section-end]

Slay all her bullocks; let them go down to the slaughter: woe unto them! for their day is come, the time of their 
visitation.

ק֥וֹל28
a–sound-of

ים נָסִ֛
those–fleeing
H5127

ים וּפְלֵטִ֖
and–escaping

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from–the–land-of
H0776

בָּבֶל֑
Bavel
H0894

לְהַגִּ֣יד
to–declare
H5046

בְּצִיּ֗וֹן
in–Tsiyyon
H6726

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

נִקְמַת֙
the–vengeance-of
H5360

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֔
our–Elohim
H0430

נִקְמַ֖ת
the–vengeance-of
H5360

הֵיכָלֽוֹ׃
his–temple
H1964

The voice of them that flee and escape out of the land of Babylon, to declare in Zion the vengeance of Jehovah 
our God, the vengeance of his temple.
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יעו29ּ הַשְׁמִ֣
summon
H8085

אֶל־
against–
H0413

׀בָּבֶל֣ 
Bavel
H0894

בִּים רַ֠
archers
H7228

כָּל־
all–
H3605

רְכֵי דֹּ֨
who–bend
H1869

שֶׁת קֶ֜
the–bow
H7198

חֲנ֧וּ
encamp
H2583

עָלֶי֣הָ
against–her

יב סָבִ֗
all–around
H5439

אַל־
may–not–
H0408

יְהִי־
there–be–
H1961

)לָהּ֙  (
(to–her)

ה פְּלֵטָ֔
an–escape
H6413

שַׁלְּמוּ־
repay–

לָהּ֣
to–her

הּ כְּפָעֳלָ֔
according–to–her–work
H6467

ל כְּכֹ֛
according–to–all
H3605

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
that

ה עָשְׂתָ֖
she–has–done

עֲשׂוּ־
do–

לָהּ֑
to–her

י כִּ֧
for

אֶל־
against–
H0413

יְהוָה֛
YHWH
H3068

זָדָ֖ה
she–acted–arrogantly
H2102

אֶל־
against–
H0413

קְד֥וֹשׁ
the–Holy–One-of
H6918

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
Yisrael
H3478

Call together the archers against Babylon, all them that bend the bow; encamp against her round about; let none 
thereof escape: recompense her according to her work; according to all that she hath done, do unto her; for she 
hath been proud against Jehovah, against the Holy One of Israel.

לָכֵן30֛
therefore

יִפְּל֥וּ
will–fall
H5307

יהָ בַחוּרֶ֖
her–young–men
H0970

בִּרְחֹבֹתֶ֑יהָ
in–her–streets
H7339

וְכָל־
and–all–
H3605

י אַנְשֵׁ֨
the–men-of
H0376

הּ מִלְחַמְתָּ֥
her–war
H4421

מּוּ יִדַּ֛
will–be–silenced

בַּיּ֥וֹם
in–the–day
H3117

הַה֖וּא
that
H1931

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

ס
[section-end]

Therefore shall her young men fall in her streets, and all her men of war shall be brought to silence in that day, 
saith Jehovah.

הִנְנִי31֤
behold–I
H2009

אֵלֶי֙ךָ֙
am–against–you
H0413

זָד֔וֹן
arrogant–one
H2087

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

אֲדֹנָי֥
my–Lord
H0136

יְהוִ֖ה
YHWH
H3069

צְבָא֑וֹת
of–hosts

י כִּ֛
for

א בָּ֥
has–come
H0935

יוֹמְךָ֖
your–day
H3117

עֵ֥ת
the–time-of
H6256

יךָ׃ פְּקַדְתִּֽ
I–punished–you

Behold, I am against thee, O thou proud one, saith the Lord, Jehovah of hosts; for thy day is come, the time that I 
will visit thee.

ל32 וְכָשַׁ֤
and–will–stumble
H3782

֙ זָדוֹן
the–arrogant–one
H2087

ל וְנָפַ֔
and–will–fall
H5307

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–not
H0369

ל֖וֹ
for–him

ים מֵקִ֑
one–raising–up

תִּי וְהִצַּ֤
and–I–will–kindle
H3341

אֵשׁ֙
a–fire
H0784

יו בְּעָרָ֔
in–his–cities

וְאָכְלָ֖ה
and–it–will–consume
H0398

כָּל־
all–
H3605

יו׃ סְבִיבֹתָֽ
around–him
H5439

ס
[section-end]

And the proud one shall stumble and fall, and none shall raise him up; and I will kindle a fire in his cities, and it 
shall devour all that are round about him.

ה33 כֹּ֤
thus
H3541

אָמַר֙
says
H0559

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of–hosts

ים עֲשׁוּקִ֛
oppressed
H6231

בְּנֵי־
the–sons-of–

יִשְׂרָאֵ֥ל
Yisrael
H3478

וּבְנֵי־
and–the–sons-of–

ה יְהוּדָ֖
Yehudah
H3063

ו יַחְדָּ֑
together

וְכָל־
and–all–
H3605

ׁבֵיהֶם֙ שֹֽ
their–captors
H7617

הֶחֱזִי֣קוּ
held–fast
H2388

ם בָ֔
on–them

מֵאֲנ֖וּ
they–refused
H3985

ם׃ שַׁלְּחָֽ
to–release–them
H7971

Thus saith Jehovah of hosts: The children of Israel and the children of Judah are oppressed together; and all that 
took them captive hold them fast; they refuse to let them go.
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׀גֹּאֲלָם֣ 34
their–Redeemer

ק חָזָ֗
is–strong
H2389

יְהוָה֤
YHWH
H3068

צְבָאוֹת֙
of–hosts

שְׁמ֔וֹ
is–his–name
H8034

יב רִ֥
surely–pleading
H7378

יב יָרִ֖
he–will–plead
H7378

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

רִיבָם֑
their–case
H7379

֙ לְמַעַ֙ן
so–that
H4616

יעַ הִרְגִּ֣
he–may–give–rest

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

רֶץ הָאָ֔
the–earth
H0776

וְהִרְגִּ֖יז
and–give–unrest
H7264

י לְיֹשְׁבֵ֥
to–the–inhabitants-of
H3427

ל׃ בָבֶֽ
Bavel
H0894

Their Redeemer is strong; Jehovah of hosts is his name: he will thoroughly plead their cause, that he may give 
rest to the earth, and disquiet the inhabitants of Babylon.

רֶב35 חֶ֥
a–sword
H2719

עַל־
against–

ים כַּשְׂדִּ֖
the–Kasdim
H3778

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

יֹשְׁבֵי֣
the–inhabitants-of
H3427

ל בָבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

יהָ שָׂרֶ֖
her–officials
H8269

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

יהָ׃ חֲכָמֶֽ
her–wise–men
H2450

A sword is upon the Chaldeans, saith Jehovah, and upon the inhabitants of Babylon, and upon her princes, and 
upon her wise men.

רֶב36 חֶ֥
a–sword
H2719

אֶל־
against–
H0413

ים הַבַּדִּ֖
the–diviners
H0907

וְנֹאָל֑וּ
and–they–will–become–fools
H2973

רֶב חֶ֥
a–sword
H2719

אֶל־
against–
H0413

יהָ גִּבּוֹרֶ֖
her–warriors
H1368

תּוּ׃ וָחָֽ
and–they–will–be–dismayed
H2865

A sword is upon the boasters, and they shall become fools; a sword is upon her mighty men, and they shall be 
dismayed.

רֶב37 חֶ֜
a–sword
H2719

אֶל־
against–
H0413

סוּסָי֣ו
her–horses

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

רִכְבּ֗וֹ
her–chariots
H7393

וְאֶל־
and–against–
H0413

כָּל־
all–
H3605

הָעֶרֶ֛ב
the–mixed–multitude

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
who

בְּתוֹכָ֖הּ
in–her–midst
H8432

וְהָי֣וּ
and–they–will–become
H1961

ים לְנָשִׁ֑
like–women
H0802

רֶב חֶ֥
a–sword
H2719

אֶל־
against–
H0413

יהָ אוֹצְרֹתֶ֖
her–treasures
H0214

זוּ׃ וּבֻזָּֽ
and–they–will–be–plundered
H0962

A sword is upon their horses, and upon their chariots, and upon all the mingled people that are in the midst of 
her; and they shall become as women: a sword is upon her treasures, and they shall be robbed.

רֶב38 חֹ֥
a–drought

אֶל־
against–
H0413

יהָ מֵימֶ֖
her–waters
H4325

וְיָבֵשׁ֑וּ
and–they–will–dry–up
H3001

י כִּ֣
for

אֶ֤רֶץ
a–land-of
H0776

פְּסִלִים֙
idols
H6456

יא הִ֔
it–is
H1931

ים וּבָאֵימִ֖
and–by–terrors
H0367

לוּ׃ יִתְהֹלָֽ
they–act–madly

A drought is upon her waters, and they shall be dried up; for it is a land of graven images, and they are mad over 
idols.
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ן39 לָכֵ֗
therefore

יֵשְׁב֤וּ
will–dwell
H3427

צִיִּים֙
wild–creatures
H6728

אֶת־
with–
H0854

ים אִיִּ֔
jackals
H0338

וְיָשְׁ֥בוּ
and–will–dwell
H3427

בָ֖הּ
in–her

בְּנ֣וֹת
daughters-of
H1323

יַֽעֲנָה֑
the–ostrich
H3284

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

ב תֵשֵׁ֥
she–will–be–inhabited
H3427

עוֹד֙
again
H5750

צַח לָנֶ֔
forever
H5331

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

תִשְׁכּ֖וֹן
she–will–be–dwelt–in
H7931

עַד־
unto–
H5704

דּ֥וֹר
generation
H1755

וָדֽוֹר׃
and–generation
H1755

Therefore the wild beasts of the desert with the wolves shall dwell there, and the ostriches shall dwell therein: 
and it shall be no more inhabited for ever; neither shall it be dwelt in from generation to generation.

ת40 כְּמַהְפֵּכַ֨
like–the–overthrow-of
H4114

ים אֱלֹהִ֜
Elohim
H0430

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

ם סְדֹ֧
Sedom
H5467

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

עֲמֹרָ֛ה
Amorah
H6017

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

שְׁכֵנֶי֖הָ
her–neighbors
H7934

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

ב יֵשֵׁ֥
will–dwell
H3427

שָׁם֙
there
H8033

ישׁ אִ֔
a–man
H0376

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

יָג֥וּר
will–sojourn

הּ בָּ֖
in–it

בֶּן־
a–son-of–

ם׃ אָדָֽ
man
H0120

As when God overthrew Sodom and Gomorrah and the neighbor cities thereof, saith Jehovah, so shall no man 
dwell there, neither shall any son of man sojourn therein.

הִנֵּ֛ה41
behold
H2009

עַ֥ם
a–people

א בָּ֖
is–coming
H0935

מִצָּפ֑וֹן
from–the–north
H6828

וְג֤וֹי
and–a–nation

֙ גָּדוֹל
great

וּמְלָכִ֣ים
and–kings
H4428

ים רַבִּ֔
many

רוּ יֵעֹ֖
will–be–stirred–up
H5782

מִיַּרְכְּתֵי־
from–the–remote–parts-of–
H3411

רֶץ׃ אָֽ
the–earth
H0776

Behold, a people cometh from the north; and a great nation and many kings shall be stirred up from the 
uttermost parts of the earth.

שֶׁת42 קֶ֣
bow
H7198

ן וְכִידֹ֞
and–javelin
H3591

יקוּ יַחֲזִ֗
they–seize
H2388

י אַכְזָרִ֥
cruel
H0394

הֵמָּ֙ה֙
they
H1992

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

מוּ יְרַחֵ֔
they–show–mercy
H7355

קוֹלָם֙
their–voice

כַּיָּ֣ם
like–the–sea
H3220

ה יֶהֱמֶ֔
it–roars
H1993

וְעַל־
and–upon–

ים סוּסִ֖
horses

בוּ יִרְכָּ֑
they–ride
H7392

עָר֗וּךְ
arrayed

כְּאִישׁ֙
as–a–man
H0376

ה לַמִּלְחָמָ֔
for–the–battle
H4421

עָלַ֖יִךְ
against–you

בַּת־
daughter-of–
H1323

ל׃ בָּבֶֽ
Bavel
H0894

They lay hold on bow and spear; they are cruel, and have no mercy; their voice roareth like the sea; and they ride 
upon horses, every one set in array, as a man to the battle, against thee, O daughter of Babylon.

שָׁמַ֧ע43
heard
H8085

לֶךְ־ מֶֽ
the–king-of–
H4428

בָּבֶ֛ל
Bavel
H0894

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

שִׁמְעָ֖ם
the–report-of–them

וְרָפ֣וּ
and–became–weak
H7503

יָדָ֑יו
his–hands
H3027

צָרָה֙
distress

תְהוּ הֶחֱזִיקַ֔
has–seized–him
H2388

יל חִ֖
pain

ה׃ כַּיּוֹלֵדָֽ
like–a–woman–in–labor
H3205
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The king of Babylon hath heard the tidings of them, and his hands wax feeble: anguish hath taken hold of him, 
and pangs as of a woman in travail.

נֵּה44 הִ֠
behold
H2009

כְּאַרְיֵ֞ה
like–a–lion

ה יַעֲלֶ֨
he–will–come–up
H5927

מִגְּא֣וֹן
from–the–thicket-of
H1347

֮ הַיַּרְדֵּן
the–Yarden
H3383

אֶל־
to–
H0413

נְוֵה֣
a–pasture-of

אֵיתָן֒
permanence
H0386

י־ כִּֽ
for–

אַרְגִּ֤עָה
in–a–moment

]ארוצם[
[ketiv:I–will–chase–them]
H7323

)אֲרִיצֵם֙(
(I–will–chase–them)
H7323

יהָ עָלֶ֔ מֵֽ
from–upon–her

י וּמִ֥
and–who
H4310

בָח֖וּר
the–chosen–one
H0970

אֵלֶי֣הָ
over–her
H0413

ד אֶפְקֹ֑
I–will–appoint

י כִּ֣
for

י מִ֤
who
H4310

֙ כָמוֹ֙נִי
is–like–me
H3644

י וּמִ֣
and–who
H4310

נִּי יוֹעִדֶ֔
can–summon–me
H3259

י־ וּמִֽ
and–who–
H4310

זֶה֣
is–this
H2088

ה רֹעֶ֔
shepherd

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
who

ד יַעֲמֹ֖
can–stand
H5975

לְפָנָֽי׃
before–me
H6440

Behold, the enemy shall come up like a lion from the pride of the Jordan against the strong habitation: for I will 
suddenly make them run away from it; and whoso is chosen, him will I appoint over it: for who is like me? and 
who will appoint me a time? and who is the shepherd that can stand before me?

ן45 לָכֵ֞
therefore

שִׁמְע֣וּ
hear
H8085

עֲצַת־
the–counsel-of–
H6098

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

ר אֲשֶׁ֤
which

יָעַץ֙
he–has–counseled
H3289

אֶל־
against–
H0413

ל בָּבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

יו חְשְׁבוֹתָ֔ וּמַ֨
and–his–plans
H4284

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

ב חָשַׁ֖
he–has–planned
H2803

אֶל־
against–
H0413

אֶרֶ֣ץ
the–land-of
H0776

ים כַּשְׂדִּ֑
the–Kasdim
H3778

אִם־
if–

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

יִסְחָבוּם֙
they–will–drag–them
H5498

צְעִירֵ֣י
the–little–ones-of
H6810

אן הַצֹּ֔
the–flock
H6629

אִם־
if–

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ים יַשִּׁ֛
he–will–make–desolate
H8074

עֲלֵיהֶ֖ם
over–them

נָוֶֽה׃
their–pasture

Therefore hear ye the counsel of Jehovah, that he hath taken against Babylon; and his purposes, that he hath 
purposed against the land of the Chaldeans: Surely they shall drag them away, even the little ones of the flock; 
surely he shall make their habitation desolate over them.

46֙ מִקּוֹל
from–the–sound-of

ה נִתְפְּשָׂ֣
being–captured
H8610

ל בָבֶ֔
Bavel
H0894

ה נִרְעֲשָׁ֖
trembles
H7493

הָאָרֶ֑ץ
the–earth
H0776

ה וּזְעָקָ֖
and–an–outcry
H2201

בַּגּוֹיִ֥ם
among–the–nations

ע׃ נִשְׁמָֽ
is–heard
H8085

ס
[section-end]

At the noise of the taking of Babylon the earth trembleth, and the cry is heard among the nations.
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